DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod
PWYLLGOR RHAGLEN CHRAFFU
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyligor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 9 Tachwedd 2015

Amser: 4.30 pm

Crynodeb: Dyma becyn agenda cyfarfod Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu a gynhelir ar 9
Tachwedd 2015. Y prif eitemau yw sesiwn holi ac ateb gydag Aelod y Cabinet ar
gyfer Trawsnewid a Pherfformiad, y Cynllun Hawliau Plant a Phobl Ifanc, a'r Panel
Perfformiad Craffu Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid. Cynhwysir adroddiadau cefndir.

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1-2
3 Gwahardd pleidleisiau chwip a datgan chwipiau'r pleidiau.
4 Cofnodion: 3-9
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a'u llofnodi fel cofnod
cywir.
5 Sesiwn Holi Aelod y Cabinet: Aelod y Cabinet dros Drawsnewid a 10 - 25
Pherfformiad.
(Y Cynghorydd Clive Lloyd).
6 Cynllun Hawliau Plant a Phobl Ifanc - Adroddiad Cynnydd. 26 - 57

7 Adroddiad ar Gynnydd y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella 58 - 62
Gwasanaethau a Chyllid.

8 Rhaglen Waith Craffu 2015-16. 63 -95
(gan gynnwys y diweddaraf gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau
Corfforaethol ar flaenoriaethau'r cyngor, heriau strategol,
penderfyniadau allweddol).

9 Aelodaeth paneli a gweithgorau craffu. 96 - 97

10 Llythyrau craffu. 98 -103



11

12

13

14

15

Adborth o ddigwyddiadau craffu diweddar.

Digwyddiadau craffu sydd ar ddod.

Cynllun Gwaith ac Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Archwilio.
(Bydd Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio, Alan Thomas, yn bresennol).

Dyddiad ac amser cyfarfodydd pwyligor yn y dyfodol ar gyfer y
flwyddyn ddinesig 2015/16 (pob un am 4.30pm oni nodir yn

wahanol):
14 Rhagfyr 2015 | 8 Chwefror 2016 11 Ebrill 2016
11 lonawr 2016 14 Mawrth 2016 9 Mai 2016

Dyddiad ac amser cyfarfodydd nesaf paneli / gweithgorau:

Pwnc Dull Dyddiad Amser Lleoliad
Canolfan
Ddinesig
(CDd)
Neuadd y
Ddinas
(NDd)
Gwella Panel 11 11.00am | Ystafell
Gwasanaethau | Perfformiad | Tachwedd B,\‘I’Vgggor 
[...]
er shall make a report
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has
a financial interest.

A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial
position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment. It
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any
remuneration. There is no financial interest for an Officer where a
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the
officers in a Department or Service.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\7\0\AI0001407 2\ 3iesgildioc



50

51

52

53

Agenda Item 4

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON
MONDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A M Cook J P Curtice J W Jones

A C S Colburn N J Davies P M Meara

D W Cole E W Fitzgerald RV Smith

S E Crouch T J Hennegan G J Tanner

Also Present:

Councillor J A Raynor - Cabinet Member for Education
L Harvey - Chief Education Officer
Officers:

B Madahar - Scrutiny Co-ordinator

S Williams - Senior Lawyer

S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Clay, Mr D Anderson-
Thomas and Mrs S Joiner.

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, the following interest was declared:

Councillor D W Cole - personal - Minute No. 54 — Cabinet Member Question Session
Cabinet Member for Education - | represent a ward (Penyrheol) which abuts the
Ward (Parc Y Werin) where a potential new school would be built.

PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 14
September, 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

Page 3



54

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont'd

CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR
EDUCATION.

The Committee took the opportunity to question Councillor J A Raynor, Cabinet
Member for Education.

Members noted the short report on ‘headlines’ in relation to portfolio objectives which
assisted the Committee in focusing on priorities, actions, achievements and impact.

The Chair advised that there had been a number of questions regarding the
proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at Parc y Werin and the Education Other
Than At School (EOTAS) services. The Chair stated that a Cabinet report was
expectly shortly on the future of the EOTAS service and it had been agreed that the
Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel would undertake pre-decision scrutiny of this
report and the proposed Cabinet decision. The questions received from members of
the public would be forwarded to the Scrutiny panel who would consider how these
could be dealt with.

In relation to questions regarding the proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at
Parc y Werin, the following question was asked:

“Can the Cabinet Member advise the Committee on the current position with regard
to the proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at Parc y Werin. It would be
helpful if you could inform the Committee of the rationale for the project, options
considered and how the public views have influenced the decision”.

The Cabinet Member for Education read out from a response previously sent to the
Parc y Werin committee (resident’s group) addressing their concerns. The Cabinet
Member for Education also responded to a question in relation to petitions submitted
on this matter. With regard to a question on the display of statutory notices within
the vicinity, she stated that she would liaise with Officers and provide a written
response.

The Cabinet Member stated that all Councils were facing very challenging times.
Whilst Education had received relative prioritisation as all council departments face
large reductions in their budgets, this had still resulted in real-term cuts for many

schools. It was noted that Swansea was the 14" highest of the 22 Welsh local
authorities in terms of free school meals so the “expected” benchmark position would
be 14 for most performance measures.

The Cabinet Member stated that Swansea was doing well in relation to national
reading and numeracy tests. At Key Stage 4 the Summer term 2015 GCSE results
were the best ever for Swansea. Additionally secondary school attendance was
positive. However, concerns remained with regard to primary school attendance.

The Cabinet Member for Education, assisted by the Chief Education Officer,

answered questions in relation to education inclusion and the development of new
models of delivering services within schools in response to financial pressures. The

Page 4



55

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont'd

Chief Education Officer detailed the 10 areas which were currently being considered
with a view to changing delivery of service.

Members discussed the impact of fines to increase levels of school attendance; the
idea of staggering school term times and school hours, and safeguarding issues.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for attending.

RESOLVED that the Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet
Member reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee.

FINAL SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT: EDUCATION INCLUSION.

Councillor C L Philpott, Convenor, presented the Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry
Final Report.

Councillor Philpott stated that the Inquiry Panel had found the topic to be complex
and challenging at times.

She stated that some of the support for this group of young people, particularly by
schools, 
[...]

decision to reconfigure the service;

e Concerns regarding consistency between schools;

e A number of schools were offering their own model in relation to Pathways and
were keen to keep ownership within the school setting;

e Evidence of some schools did not have enough staff with appropriate expertise to
deal with challenging pupils;

e The need to strengthen school governor training;

The Chair thanked the Convenor and Panel for their informative report.
RESOLVED that the report be AGREED for submission to Cabinet.

SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - LOCAL SERVICE
BOARD.

The Chair presented an update on the work of the Local Service Board Scrutiny
Performance Panel.

She referred to the short progress report provided and advised that the meeting
planned for October with Sharon Miller and Nina Williams (AMBU) had now been
deferred until December, 2015.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

SCRUTINY DISPATCHES - QUARTERLY IMPACT REPORT.

The Chair introduced the draft of the quarterly report from the Committee to Council
on the impact of scrutiny.

RESOLVED that the report be agreed and presented to Council.

ANNUAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE BULLETIN 2014-15.

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator presented the tenth annual bulletin published by the Local
Government Data Unit — Wales. The report contained information on the level and
range of performance across Wales between 2014-15 on a number of service areas.

He also highlighted the on-line resources provided by Data Unit Wales to enable
members to keep abreast of performance.

It was noted that the Service Improvement & Finance Scrutiny Panel would be
looking at this report in more detail to consider Swansea’s performance.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

Page 6



59

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont'd

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16.

The report of the Chair reviewed the scrutiny work programme.
The report provided the committee with:

The current scrutiny work programme

A plan for future committee meetings

A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups
Cabinet forward plan for opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny

The Chair referred to how the scrutiny of Education through Regional Working
(ERW) is developing. She informed the committee of a recent meeting for scrutiny
councillors and officers from the six councils participating in ERW, which took place
in September. Swansea was represented by Councillors F Gordon and C Philpott. It
was agreed that a scrutiny councillors group would be set up in order to co-ordinate
scrutiny work across the region and ensure a consistent approach. Swansea
Scrutiny Team would provide the support for this group as the Council’s contribution
to ERW.

The Chair also referred to scrutiny improvement outcomes. Based on the discussion
at the last committee meeting, ideas for actions for the committee to help deliver
agreed outcomes were presented for agreement:

1. We need to talk more to Cabinet Members so that we can plan better and ensure
that our work is making a difference:

To arrange a regular informal meeting with Cabinet Member for Transformation &
Performance to discuss cabinet business and interface with scrutiny.

2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate priorities
so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter:

Establish new panels on Building Sustainable Communities and Tackling Poverty
are being established.

3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have the
knowledge and skills we need:

To arrange sessions on Council budget / financial scrutiny; scrutiny questioning
skills; and effective scrutiny

4. We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more aware of our
work:

To making ‘Scrutiny Dispatches’ quarterly report more newsworthy, and develop
press releases from it.

5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings so that we
can reflect their views in our work:

Page 7



60

61

62

63

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont'd

To develop further opportunities for public participation e.g. public speaking /
question time, co-option.

6. We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can provide a more
coordinated and effective challenge:

To discuss with Wales Audit Office links between work plans, mutual awareness
and use of audit / scrutiny findings.

RESOLVED that:
1. the committee work plan be accepted; and
2. the actions (outlined above) for the committee to deliver scrutiny improvement

outcomes be agreed.

MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

RESOLVED that the following changes be made:
1. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Inquiry Panel — Councillor M H Jones
be appointed as Convenor; and

2. Schools Performance Panel — Councillor M Evans be removed.

SCRUTINY LETTERS:

The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED.

FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair stated that there had been no recent scrutiny events to report on.

UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair referred:

(a) National Assembly for Wales Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister,
being held at National Waterfront Museum, Swansea on 16 October at 10.30
am; and

(b) Childrens’ Rights Scrutiny Training on 29 October, 2015 between 4.00 - 6.00
pm in the Guildhall, Swansea.

Page 8



64

65

66

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont'd

FOR INFORMATION: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED.

DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16

MUNICIPAL YEAR (ALL AT 4.30 P.M. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED)

The date and time of future Committee Meetings for the 2015/16 Municipal Year was
noted.

DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working Group meetings were provided for
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm

CHAIR

Page 9



Agenda Item 5

Report of the Chair
Scrutiny Programme Committee — 9 November 2015

CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION

Purpose To enable the committee to question Cabinet Members

on their work. The committee’s questions will broadly
explore priorities, actions, achievements and impact in
relation to areas of responsibility.

Content The following Cabinet Member will appear before the

committee to participate in a question and answer
session:

e Councillor Clive Lloyd — Cabinet Member for
Transformation & Performance

Councillors are ¢ Question the Cabinet Member on relevant matters
being asked to e Make comments and recommendations as necessary
Lead Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme
Councillor(s) Committee

Lead Officer(s) Dean Taylor, Director — Corporate Services

Report Author Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator

Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction

One of the most important roles that scrutiny carries out is holding the
council’s cabinet to account. The cabinet is made up of the Leader and
9 additional councillors, appointed by the Leader, who are allocated
specific responsibilities.

By acting as a ‘critical friend’ scrutiny has the opportunity to challenge
the cabinet and individual cabinet members on their actions and
monitor performance in relation to their areas of responsibilities.

Cabinet Member Question Sessions have become a feature of
committee meetings over the past 2 years. At least one cabinet
member is scheduled to appear at each committee meeting, ensuring
all 10 Cabinet Members appear before the committee over the course
of a year, in order to ask questions on their work. Questions will focus
on their priorit
[...]
e@swansea.gov.uk

1. Introduction

1.1 As outlined in the Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme the
Council’s Scrutiny Programme Committee will assess the work
undertaken and the way the scheme is being implemented across the
Council and its impact on children and young people.

Page 26



mailto:Jane.whitmore@swansea.gov.uk

2. Report

2.1 The full report on the progress of the implementation of the Children &
Young People’s Rights Scheme in Swansea can be found under
Appendix 1.

2.2  The report covers;

e An overview of how the Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme
was developed and is being implemented

e Details of how we have promoted knowledge and understanding of the
UNCRC through training and awareness raising sessions

e How we have taken a whole Council approach to embedding Child
Rights

e The participation of Children & Young People in decisions that affect
them (Article 12)

e Accountability

e Case studies giving practical examples throughout the report

¢ Next steps looking ahead

3. Legal Implications
3.1 There are no legal implications.
4. Financial Implications

4.1 Whilst there are no immediate financial implications arising from this
report, it should be assumed that any resultant future spending needs
will need be contained within existing budget provision and have full
and due regard to the budget principles set out in ‘Sustainable
Swansea — Fit for the Future’, the medium term financial plan and the
likely levels of future budgets.

Appendix 1:
Report on the compliance and progress of the implementation of the Children
& Young People’s Rights Scheme

Background Papers:
Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/childrensrightsscheme

Date: 29th October 2015
Legal Officer: Wendy Parkin
Finance Officer: Sue Rees

Page 27


http://www.swansea.gov.uk/childrensrightsscheme

Report on the
progress of the
implementation of
the Children & Young
People’s Rights

Scheme in Swansea
September 2013 — September 2015

’ (/
\ >
Cit
[...]
and County of Swansea. The
Council expressed full support. This approach followed that taken by Welsh Government in
March 2011, which saw the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 20113
embedded into Welsh domestic Law. In November 2014 the City & County of Swansea
launched its own Children and Young People’s Rights Scheme?, which provides an overview
of the arrangements in place to demonstrate that we pay ‘due regard’ to the UNCRC and
consider the rights of the child in our decision making processes.

The UNCRC has 42 articles and covers many areas to ensure children and young people are
safe, have the things they need to survive and develop and have a say in decisions that
affect their lives. In Swansea we frame our work through the four guiding principle articles.
These represent the underlying requirements for all the rights in the convention to be
realised by children and young people.

The 4 guiding principles are;

e Article 2 - Non-discrimination
o All rights apply to all children without exception.
o Itis the State's obligation to protect children from any form of discrimination
and to take positive action to promote their rights.
e Article 3 - Best interests of the child
o All actions concerning children shall take full account of their best interests.
o The state must ensure children have the care and protection they need,
whether from their parents or alternative care arrangements.
e Atrticle 6 - Survival and development
o Every child has the inherent right to life.
o The State has an obligation to ensure to the maximum extent possible the
child's survival and development
e Article 12 — Right to be heard
o The child has the right to express his or her opinion freely and to have that
opinion taken into account in any matter or procedure affecting the child

1 United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 1989

2 Rights of children and young people: Creating a due regard duty and embedding the UNCRC(1989) Council
Report

3 Rig

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

U Clay
A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook
A C S Colburn

N J Davies
E W Fitzgerald
T J Hennegan
J W Jones

D J Lewis
G Owens
R V Smith
G J Tanner

Co-opted Member: Dave Anderson-Thomas

Also Present:

Councillor C Lloyd  
(min no. 71)   

- Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance

Councillor C Holley
(min no. 71-73)

- Convener, Service Improvement & Finance Scrutiny  
Performance Panel

Councillor F Gordon
(min no. 72)

- Convener, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel

A Thomas
(min no. 79)

- Chair of Audit Committee

Officers:

D Taylor - Director – Corporate Services
B Madahar - Scrutiny Co-ordinator
W Parkin - Senior Lawyer

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Meara.

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P M Meara.

68 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

69 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

70 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 12 
October, 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

71 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
TRANSFORMATION & PERFORMANCE.

The Committee took the opportunity to question Councillor C Lloyd, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation & Performance.
 
Members noted his short report on ‘headlines’ in relation to portfolio objectives which 
assisted the Committee in focusing on priorities, actions, achievements and impact.
 
Discussion during the question and answer session focused on:

 Sustainable Swansea
 Innovation Programme
 Performance Improvement
 Customer Contact
 Commercial Approach
 ICT

Although Councillor Lloyd was happy to talk about this work it was noted 
commercialism was now in the Next Generation Services cabinet portfolio.
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for attending.
 
RESOLVED that the Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet 
Member reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee.

72 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S RIGHTS SCHEME - PROGRESS REPORT.

Chris Sivers, Director – People, and Jane Whitmore (Poverty & Prevention), 
presented the committee with a report on the progress of the implementation of the 
Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme in Swansea. The report detailed progress 
since:

 Council agreed in September 2013 to embed the United Nations Convention on 
the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) within the Council’s policy framework; and

 the launch of a Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme by Cabinet in 
November 2014 which provided an overview of the arrangements in place to 
demonstrate ‘due regard’ to the UNCRC and consider the rights of the child in 
decision making processes.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

This report included details of:

 how the Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme was developed and is being 
implemented

 how knowledge and understanding of the UNCRC has been promoted through 
training and awareness raising sessions

 How a whole Council approach to embedding Child Rights has been taken
 The participation of Children & Young People in decisions that affect them (Article 

12)
 Accountability 
 Case studies giving practical examples throughout the report 
 Next steps looking ahead

The Chair praised the recent awareness raising training session for scrutiny 
councillors which helped to develop understanding of children’s rights and the policy 
context within which they sit in Swansea. The session also covered the role of 
scrutiny and questioning in relation to championing children’s rights and monitoring 
the council’s implementation of a Children’s Rights Scheme. 

The committee noted the four guiding principle articles of the UNCRC which could be 
used as the foundation for monitoring by scrutiny. These guiding principles represent 
the underlying requirements for all the rights on the convention to be realised by 
children and young people:

 Non-Discrimination (Article 2)
 Best Interests (Article 3)
       Survival and Development (Article 6)
       Participation (Article 12)

The discussion focussed on:

 The training and awareness work with staff and councillors. 
 The work in schools to become ‘Rights Respecting’. It was noted that the majority 

of schools have now engaged in this, although it has been more of a challenge to 
get Secondary Schools involved.

 The need to focus on engaging children educated other than at school in this 
work

 How children and young people have been listened to and involved e.g. the Big 
Conversation

 Outcomes and impact
 Future work and challenges. 

It was noted that Swansea has been the first Local Authority to voluntarily make a 
public commitment to Children’s Rights, embed the UNCRC and adopt a Rights 
Scheme, therefore this was effectively ground breaking work.

The committee welcomed the report and congratulated the good work and progress 
detailed. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

A number of suggestions were made by the committee:

 a session on ‘Children’s Rights’ should be part of the councillor induction 
programme and recommended that officers liaise with the Head of Democratic 
Services on this.

 more clarity in the mapping of schools in the report which showed the level of 
engagement with the Rights Respecting School initiative.

 close working with Governors (which include councillors) in encouraging those 
schools not already engaged in the Rights Respecting School Initiative, as well 
as supporting the rights of children and young people generally.

 more use of social media to develop the involvement and participation of children 
and young people. It also suggested promotion of the City & County of Swansea 
as ‘rights respecting’ in corporate branding.

The chair highlighted the need for scrutiny councillors to champion children’s rights 
and scrutinise how due regard to the UNCRC has been paid by asking pertinent 
questions.
 
RESOLVED that the views of the committee noted above be considered by the Lead 
Cabinet Member and Lead Director.

73 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT & FINANCE.

The Convener of the Service Improvement & Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel, 
Councillor Chris Holley, presented an update on the work of the Panel.
 
He highlighted key activities over the last three months which has involved meeting 
with 3 Cabinet Members to either discuss the implementation and impact of budget 
decisions within their portfolios or discuss issues from performance monitoring.

In respect of future work he stated that the Panel would be discussing performance 
on selected issues with external organisations in order to hear different perspectives 
to help test and challenge reported levels of performance. He also referred to issues 
with the format of corporate monitoring reports and ease of understanding 
(particularly for the public) which the Panel has been discussing with relevant 
officers. The Panel is also planning its involvement in scrutiny of the forthcoming 
budget.
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 

74 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16.

The report of the Chair reviewed the scrutiny work programme.
 
The report provided the committee with:
 
       The current scrutiny work programme
       A plan for future committee meetings



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

       A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups
       Cabinet forward plan for opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny
 
The chair referred to the recently published CSSIW Performance Evaluation Report 
2014/15. She stated that it was a very positive report about Swansea social services 
and it was very pleasing to read within the inspectors report praise for scrutiny, 
specifically the work of the Child & Family Services and Transformation of Adult 
Social Services Scrutiny Panels. 

Amongst the positive comments noted were:

 Clear work programmes
 Close working with officers
 Robust challenge provided by councillors
 Improved information about scrutiny activities

Overall the report cited ‘effective and well managed scrutiny arrangements’ as an 
area of progress. The chair congratulated the two Panels and their conveners for 
their work and recognition.

Dean Taylor, Director – Corporate Services, had been invited to attend and gave 
advice on council priorities and main strategic challenges, following on from his 
contributions to the Scrutiny Work Planning Conference in May. His report provided 
information on the Corporate Plan, Sustainable Swansea programme, Medium Term 
Financial Plan, Whole Council Objectives, External Inspection Reports and 
Recommendation, and Current Directorate Priority Areas. This was intended to help 
the committee reflect on the work programme and the alignment of major activities 
with corporate priorities to ensure scrutiny can contribute to the big issues facing the 
council.

It was confirmed to the committee that a number of topics have been identified for 
potential inquiries, and these, including the issue of Sustainability – Food Security, 
will be looked at in order of agreed priority.

RESOLVED that:
 
1.    the committee work plan be accepted; and
2.  a request for pre-decision scrutiny be made in respect of the proposed cabinet 

report on ‘City Centre Development Sites – Selection of Preferred Developer(s)’, 
scheduled for 17 December Cabinet meeting.

75 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of 
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.
 
RESOLVED that the following changes be made:
 
1.     Child & Family Services Performance Panel – Councillor Uta Clay be removed 

and Councillor Ceri Evans be added; and



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

2.     Transformation of Adult Social Services Panel – Councillor Bob Clay (convener) 
be removed and Councillor Uta Clay be appointed convener.

3. the membership of the Tethered Horses Scrutiny Working Group be agreed as 
follows:

Cyril Anderson Robert Smith
Anthony Colburn Gloria Tanner
David Cole Des Thomas
Joe Hale Linda Tyler-Lloyd
Yvonne Jardine Lesley Walton
Jeff Jones (CONVENER) Mike White

76 SCRUTINY LETTERS.

The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED. 

77 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair referred to the recent meeting of the National Assembly for Wales 
Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister, held in Swansea. It was agreed that 
observations about the meeting and learning points be circulated to committee 
members.

78 UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair referred a joint Welsh Government / WLGA seminar on Welsh Local 
Government Finance taking place on 19 November, focusing on the challenges and 
opportunities for local service delivery in Wales. It was noted that the convener of the 
Service Improvement & Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel would be attending.

79 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AND ANNUAL REPORT.

The Chair of the Audit Committee, Alan Thomas, attended in support of developing 
the relationship between the scrutiny and the Audit Committee.

He provided the committee with the Audit Committee’s work plan and the annual 
report in order to share information about the work and focus of the Committee. He 
highlighted that the work of the Audit Committee is concerned with looking at and 
gaining assurance about the Council’s financial affairs, risk management, internal 
control and governance arrangements, as well as overseeing the Council’s internal 
and external audit arrangements. It also reviews the Council’s financial statements.

The purpose of the discussion was to ensure mutual awareness and understanding 
of respective work, and raise any issues regarding coordination / duplication or gaps, 
or raise any matters that may need to be referred. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.11.2015)
Cont’d

Mr Thomas was pleased with the relationship between the two committees, 
coordination, and mechanisms for dialogue and raising issues. He was also pleased 
at being able to participate in the Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Conference. He did 
not feel there were any concerns about duplication in work plans. He also remarked 
at the significant amount of scrutiny being undertaken and work completed, and 
praised the commitment of those scrutiny councillors involved and management of 
the overall work programme.  He acknowledged that it was not possible to look at 
everything therefore the challenge remains to focus on the big issues and prioritise.

The chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee echoed the view of the Mr Thomas. 
It was noted she was scheduled to attend the Audit Committee on 15 December.

The Chair thanked Mr Thomas for his attendance.

80 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR (ALL AT 4.30 P.M. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED):

The date and time of future Committee Meetings for the 2015/16 Municipal Year was 
noted.

81 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS:

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working Group meetings were provided for 
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.32 pm

CHAIR


